ORDINANCE NO. 2020-07

An Ordinance Amending the Official Map to Establish a Future Public Road Extending from the West Property Line of the Highway 60 Business Park Through the Northeast Corner of the Baehmann Property Located at W74 N1204 Washington Avenue to Connect with Hilltop Drive in the Town of Cedarburg

WEREAS, the City desires a future public road extending from the west property line of the Highway 60 Business Park lands through the northeast corner of the Baehmann Property at W74 N1204 Washington Avenue to connect with Hilltop Drive in the Town of Cedarburg.

THEREFORE, the Common Council of the City of Cedarburg, Wisconsin, hereby ordains that a future public road located as described above, and as reflected in Exhibit A attached, is necessary for a secondary access to and from the Highway 60 Business Park and to provide for proper traffic circulation:

Section 6-1-1(c)(1) of the City Code of Ordinances states: The Common Council may change or add to the Official Map so as to establish the exterior lines of; widen; narrow; extend; or close any platted, existing, proposed, or planned streets, highways, parkways, parks or playgrounds. The Official Map may also include at the direction of the Common Council the location of railroad rights-of-way, waterways, public transit facilities and drainage ways.

No such change may become effective until after a public hearing concerning the proposed change before the Common Council at which parties in interest and citizens shall have an opportunity to be heard.

This ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and publication as provided by law.

Passed and adopted this 27th day of July, 2020.

Mike O'Keefe, Mayor

Countersigned:

Tracie Sette, City Clerk

Approved as to form:

Michael P. Herbrand, City Attorney